ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

December 14, 2021

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2021 -378	Appropriating Firefighters' Insurance Funds Int. No. 420 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -379	Authorizing an agreement for the provision of lease accounting software Int. No. 421 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -380	Amending the 2021-22 Budget to fund MWBE staff and public works contractor hiring incentives Int. No. 422 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -381	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds to the Parking Fund Int. No. 423 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -382	Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2021-22 Budget relating to the Financial Empowerment Centers initiative Int. No. 424 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -383	Authorizing an agreement for Freedom of Information Law records request tracking software services Int. No. 425 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -384	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding and appropriating American Rescue Plan Act and State funds for the Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center Expansion Project Int. No. 461 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -385	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act Funds and amending the 2021-22 Budget for the Buy the Block Program Int. No. 462 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -386	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds, amending the 2021-22 Budget and authorizing agreements for the Guaranteed Basic Income pilot program Int. No. 463 (FIN)

Ord. No. 2021 -387	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the operation of the South Avenue Garage Int. No. 464 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -388	Authorizing an agreement for recruitment and selection of a Chief of Police Int. No. 466 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -389	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds for the City Employee COVID-19 Vaccination Incentive Program Int. No. 467 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -390	Authorizing the sale of real estate and amending Ordinance No. 2021-137 Int. No. 426 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -391	Authorizing the sale of real estate and maintenance agreement relating to 40 and 42 Commercial Street, as amended Int. No. 427 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -392	Authorizing a lease agreement for 61 North Chestnut Street Int. No. 428 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -393	Authorizing a sublease agreement for portions of 300 Exchange Boulevard Int. No. 429 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -394	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds and authorizing an agreement for the Land Bank Acquisition/Rehab Program Int. No. 430 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -395	Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Aging in Place Home Food Distribution Program Int. No. 431 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -396	Authorizing an agreement for development services for the Bull's Head Revitalization Project Int. No. 432 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -397	Approving the commitment of funds for a Housing Trust Fund Int. No. 433 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -398	Authorizing a payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Canal Street Apartments Project Int. No. 434 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -399	Authorizing amendatory agreements for the Zombie and Vacant Property Remediation and Prevention Initiative – Round II Int. No. 457 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2021 -400	Appropriating funds for the Minister Franklin D. Florence Civil Rights Park Int. No. 435 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -401	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds and authorizing agreements for Downtown tour boat service Int. No. 436 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -402	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds and authorizing agreements for the Broad & Allen Firehouse Kitchen Renovation and Exhaust Hood Upgrades project Int. No. 437 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -403	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$249,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Broad & Allen Firehouse Kitchen Renovation and Exhaust Hood Upgrades project Int. No. 438 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -404	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement for the Riverway Main to Andrews – East project Int. No. 439 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -405	Appropriating funds and amending Ordinance No. 2021-20 relating to the East Main Street Bridge over CSX Trans/Amtrak project Int. No. 440 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -406	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$961,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Hemlock Filtration Plant HVAC Upgrades project Int. No. 441 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -407	Authorizing an agreement for the Hemlock Filtration Plant HVAC Upgrades project Int. No. 442 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -408	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Rundel Memorial Library Exterior Building Repairs project Int. No. 443 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -409	Authorizing an agreement for the Goodman Firehouse Improvement Project Int. No. 444 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -410	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds for the Spring 2022 Lead Service Line Replacement Program 2A project Int. No. 445 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2021 -411	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for occupational and environmental core training services Int. No. 446 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -412	Authorizing an agreement for energy program support services Int. No. 447 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -413	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the School District for traffic and crowd control services Int. No. 448 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -414	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the County of Monroe for funding of firearms instruction Int. No. 449 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -415	Authorizing an agreement related to the training of firefighters Int. No. 450 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -416	Authorizing an agreement for services related to the Summer of Opportunity Youth Employment Program Int. No. 451 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -417	Authorizing an agreement and amending the budget for the MVP Health Care Community Grant Int. No. 452 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -418	Authorizing agreements and amending the 2021-22 Budget for the 2021 Justice Assistance Grant program Int. No. 453 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -419	Authorizing an agreement to Update and Redesign the Police Accountability Board's Website (rocpab.org) Int. No. 454 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2021 -420	Amending Ordinance No. 2021-368 relating to the Comprehensive Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Program Int. No. 458 (PSRHS)

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

Res. No. 2021–27	Resolution approving the establishment of a Fifteen Dollar minimum wage for all City employees Int. No. 414 (FIN)
Res. No. 2021–28	Approving appointments to the New American Advisory Council Int. No. 460 (FIN)
Res. No. 2021–29	Resolution approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals Int. No. 459 (NBD)
Res. No. 2021–30	Resolution to identify and rename public spaces named for slaveholders Int. No. 465 (PPW)

LOCAL LAW ADOPTED

*Int. No. 455	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the salary of the Mayor Int. No. 455 (FIN)
*Int. No. 456	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the salary of members of the City Council Int. No. 456 (FIN)

^{*}Items will have public hearing and numbered in January 2022.

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298	Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)
Int. No. 381	Authorizing and funding an agreement relating to Land Management Software Acquisition and Implementation NBD (11/10/20)
Int. No. 394	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (11/10/20)
Int. No. 149	Resolution Calling for the Removal of Corporation Counsel Tim Curtin COW (04/13/21)
Int. No. 323	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 632-634 North Street NBD (09/14/21)